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NOTE

No written comments as of December 31, 2024.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE 
 
 
 

No written comments as of December 31, 2023. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

NOTE

No written comments as of December 31, 2022.



 

BRANCH OFFICE OPENINGS & CLOSINGS 
 
 

 
JANUARY 1, 2024 – DECEMBER 31, 2024 

DATE BRANCH ADDRESS CENSUS TRACT MSA 

OPENED  None 
 

CLOSED None 
 
 

 

  JANUARY 1, 2023 – DECEMBER 31, 2023  

DATE  BRANCH   ADDRESS   CENSUS TRACT  MSA 

OPENED  None 
 

CLOSED  None  

 

 
JANUARY 1, 2022 – DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
DATE BRANCH ADDRESS CENSUS TRACT MSA 

OPENED None 
 

   CLOSED     Flourtown  1816 Bethlehem Pike 2013   33874 
     Flourtown, PA 19031 
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NOTE 

 
No Award/Citations as of  December 31, 2024. 



BRANCH OFFICES 
As of December 31, 2024

BRANCH# BRANCH ADDRESS CITY STATE_ABRVZIP STATE MSA COUNTY CENSUSTRAC PERCMEDIAN
TRACT 
INCOME

3 MFC 1515 Market St. Philadelphia PA 19102 42 37964 101 0004.03 365.1889 Upper
6 Cedar Crest 1403 N. Cedar Crest Blvd. Allentown PA 18104 42 10900 077 0060.01 106.2875 Middle
7 Krewstown 9309 Krewstown Road Philadelphia PA 19115 42 37964 101 0344.00 133.6995 Upper
9 Rittenhouse 1901 Walnut St. Philadelphia PA 19103 42 37964 101 0007.01 292.4538 Upper
12 South 1332 Point Breeze Ave. Philadelphia PA 19146 42 37964 101 0031.00 102.8266 Middle
13 Ardmore 107 Coulter Ave. Ardmore PA 19003 42 33874 091 2054.02 213.0479 Upper
16 Southampton 361 Second Street Pike Southampton PA 18966 42 33874 017 1015.03 86.4144 Middle
19 555 555 City Ave. Bala Cynwyd PA 19004 42 33874 091 2043.00 90.6898 Middle
20 Gladwyne 351 Conshohocken State Rd. Gladwyne PA 19035 42 33874 091 2048.00 213.0479 Upper
22 Whitemarsh 15 E. Ridge Pike Conshohocken PA 19428 42 33874 091 2031.03 152.1658 Upper
24 Doylestown 288 S. Main St. Doylestown PA 18901 42 33874 017 1047.03 107.9441 Middle
28 Cherry Hill 108 Marlton Pike East Cherry Hill PA 08034 34 15804 007 6034.00 97.0244 Middle
32 Jenkintown 261 Old York Road Jenkintown PA 19046 42 33874 091 2019.02 96.7728 Middle
33 Bryn Mawr 725 West Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr PA 19010 42 33874 091 2051.00 132.2417 Upper
35 Newtown 11 Durham Road Newtown PA 18940 42 33874 017 1052.03 125.2137 Upper
36 Horsham 1 Walnut Grove Drive Horsham PA 19044 42 33874 091 2005.07 106.1869 Middle
37 Bustleton 7918 Bustleton Ave Philadelphia PA 19152 42 37964 101 0334.00 89.8858 Middle
38 Towson 32 West Pennsylvania Avenue Towson MD 21204 24 12580 005 4907.03 133.3553 Upper



                     Branch Hours & Services

BR 

# BRANCH County Address Phone No.  Lobby Hours  Drive-Thru Hours
Full 
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16 SOUTHAMPTON Bucks

Pike Plaza                                               

361 Second Street Pike                                  

Southampton, PA 18966 (215) 355-7551 M-F 9-4, Sat 9-12 M-F 9-5, Sat 9-12

X X X

24 DOYLESTOWN Bucks

288 S. Main Street                                

Doylestown, PA 18901 (215) 340-0069 M-F 9-4, Sat 9-12 M-Th 9-4, F 9-6, Sat 9-12 X X X

35 NEWTOWN Bucks

Goodnoe's Corner                          

11 Durham Road                          

Newtown, PA 18940 (215) 497-0555 M-F 9-4, Sat 9-12 M-Th 9-4, F 9-5, Sat 9-12
X X X

28 CHERRY HILL Camden

108 Marlton Pike             

Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 (856)596-5965 M-F 9-4, Sat 9-12 M-Th 9-4, F 9-5, Sat 9-12 X X
Moved from Marlton to Cherry Hill 01/22/19

6 CEDAR CREST Lehigh

1403 N. Cedar Crest 

Blvd.                  

Allentown, PA 18104                              (610) 437-6815 M-F 9-4, Sat 9-12 M-Th 9-4, F 9-5, Sat 9-12
X X X

13 ARDMORE Montgomery

107 Coulter Avenue                                                    

Ardmore, PA 19003 (610) 649-1300 M-Th 9-4, F 9-5, Sat 9-12
X X X

19 555 Montgomery

555 City Avenue                                                                      

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 (610) 617-4555 M-F 9-5
X X X

20 GLADWYNE Montgomery

351 Conshohocken State 

Rd.                      

Gladwyne, PA 19035 (610) 649-9400 M-Th 9-4, F 9-5, Sat 9-12
X X X

22 WHITEMARSH Montgomery

15 E. Ridge Pike                                                 

Conshohocken, PA 

19428 (610) 941-9898 M-F 9-5, Sat 9-12 M-F 9-5, Sat 9-12
X X X

32 JENKINTOWN Montgomery

261 Old York Road                                    

Jenkintown, PA 19046 (215) 886-0100 M-F 9-4, Sat 9-12 M-F 9-5, Sat 9-12 X X X

33 BRYN MAWR Montgomery

725 W. Lancaster 

Avenue                        

Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 (610) 519-2265 M-F 9-4, Sat 9-12 M-Th 9-4, F 9-5, Sat 9-12
X X X

36 HORSHAM Montgomery

1 Walnut Grove Drive 

Horsham, PA 19044 (215) 259-5121 M-F 9-4 X

ATM

Jenkintown (the 

Pavilion) Montgomery

261 Old York Road 

(Plaza)                                    

Jenkintown, PA 19046
X

3 MFC Philadephia

16th and Market Streets                                  

1515 Market Street                                         

Philadelphia, PA 19102 (215) 563-0900

M-F 8:30 to 4 (ATM M-Sun. 6AM to 

8PM)

X X X

7 KREWSTOWN Philadephia

Krewstown Shopping 

Center                            

9309 Krewstown Road                                    

Philadelphia, PA 19115 (215) 673-6673 M-F 9-4, Sat 9-12 M-F 9-5, Sat 9-12

X X X

9 RITTENHOUSE Philadephia

19th and Walnut Streets                              

Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 963-0744 M-F 8:30-4, Sat 9-12
X X

12 SOUTH Philadephia

1332 Point Breeze 

Avenue                            

Philadelphia, PA 19146 (215) 468-3300 M-F 9-4
X

37

BUSTLETON 

AVE. Philadephia

7918 Bustleton Avenue                         

Philadelphia, PA 19152 215-722-6566 M-F 9-4, Sat 9-12 M-F 9-5, Sat 9-12 X X X
Opened on 3/20/17

ATM PATH Philadephia

1919 Cottman Avenue 

Philadelphia, PA 19111 X Opened 12/23/24

ATM Mayfair Philadephia

7345 Frankford Ave.,                                    

Philadelphia,PA 19136 X

38 Towson Baltimore

32 W Pennsylvania Ave., 

Towson, MD 21204 410-560-8042 M-F 9-5 M-F 9-5
X X X

Opened on 8/10/20

All branches:

Sell money orders, bank checks 

Open and close new accounts

Branches service existing safe 

deposit box rentals; however, 

are not opening new safe 

deposit boxes as of 8/14/23

Revised 08.14.23

Process deposits, withdrawals, check cashing, loan, line of credit, credit card & 

mortgage payments

Take credit card, residential mortgage loan applications, consumer loan and line 

of credit applications



 

 

 
 
 
To: CRA Public File 
From: Timothy Hill – Compliance Officer 
Date: March 20, 2025 
Re: Compliance Training 
 
To remain compliant with federal regulations, employees were assigned the courses below. Knowledge of laws and regulations are 
essential to protect our institution and its customers. 
 
All Employees (to the extent not encompassed by training as described for the specific Teams and Departments listed 
below): 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
 
Specific Teams and Departments: 
 
Account Services: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act for Operations 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Electronic Funds Transfer Act - Regulation E 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
 
Business and Commercial Banking: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act for Operations 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• CRA for Large Institutions 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Equal Credit Opportunity Act - Regulation B 
• Flood Insurance 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Red Flags of Identify Theft 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Unfair Deceptive or Abusive Acts or Practices 
 
Business and Commercial Credit (including SBA): 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act for Lending 
• Bank Secrecy Act for Lenders 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• CRA for Large Institutions 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Equal Credit Opportunity Act 
• Fair Lending Overview 
• Flood Insurance 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
• Unfair Deceptive or Abusive Acts or Practices 
 
Community Banking Managers and Universal Bankers: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Anti-Money Laundering for Customer Service Representatives 
• Bank Secrecy Act 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• Community Reinvestment Act for Large Institutions 



 

 

 
 
• Currency Transaction 
• Customer Identification Program (CIP) 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Electronic Funds Transfer Act - Regulation E 
• Equal Credit Opportunity Act - Regulation B 
• Expedited Funds Availability Act - Regulation CC 
• Fair Credit Reporting Act 
• Fair Lending Overview 
• FDIC Insurance 
• Flood Insurance 
• New Account Opening 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Right to Financial Privacy Act 
• Secure and Fair Enforcement for Mortgage Licensing Act (SAFE Act) 
• Safe Deposit Boxes 
• Security of Customer Information Guidelines 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Truth in Lending Act - Regulation Z 
• Truth in Savings Act - Regulation DD 
• Unfair Deceptive or Abusive Acts or Practices 
 
Commercial Services: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act for Operations 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
 
Commercial Services/ACH: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act for Operations 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Electronic Funds Transfer Act - Regulation E 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
 
Community Banking Operations: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act for Operations 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• CRA for Large Institutions 
• Customer Identification Program 
• Diversity Awareness 
• FDIC Insurance 
• New Account Opening 
• Office of Foreign Asset Control 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Security of Customer Information Guidelines 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
• Unfair Deceptive or Abusive Acts or Practices 
 
Consumer Lending: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act for Lenders 
• Beneficial Ownership 



 

 

 
 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Equal Credit Opportunity Act - Regulation B 
• Fair Lending Overview 
• Flood Insurance 
• HMDA - Regulation C 
• Military Lending Act 
• New Account Opening 
• Office of Foreign Asset Control 
• Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act - Regulation X 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Secure and Fair Enforcement for Mortgage Licensing Act (SAFE Act) 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
• Truth in Lending - Regulation Z 
• Unfair Deceptive or Abusive Acts or Practices 
 
Customer Care: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act for Customer Service 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Expedited Funds Availability Act - Regulation CC 
• Equal Credit Opportunity Act - Regulation B 
• Fair Lending 
• Flood Insurance Overview – Front-end Employee 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Red Flags of Identify Theft 
• Truth in Lending Act - Regulation Z 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
• Unfair Deceptive or Abusive Acts or Practices 
 
Internal Audit: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• CRA for Large Institutions 
• Consumer Installment Loan Compliance Overview 
• Customer Identification Program 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Electronic Funds Transfer Act - Regulation E 
• Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act 
• Equal Credit Opportunity Act - Regulation B 
• Fair Credit Reporting Act 
• Fair Lending Overview 
• Federal Regulation of Real Estate Appraisals 
• Flood Insurance 
• Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act 
• Home Mortgage Disclosure Act - Regulation C 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act - Regulation X 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity in Lending Act 
• Truth in Lending Act - Regulation Z 
• Truth in Savings Act - Regulation DD 
• Unfair Deceptive or Abusive Acts or Practices 
 
Loan Operations/Loan Administration: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Flood Insurance 
• Office of Foreign Asset Control 
• Red Flags of Identify Theft 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 



 

 

 
 
 
Marketing: 
 
• Advertising Compliance 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (Privacy Opt-Out) 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
• Truth in Lending Act - Regulation Z (advertising rules) 
• Truth in Savings Act - Regulation DD (advertising rules) 
• Unfair Deceptive or Abusive Acts or Practices 
 
Residential Mortgage (MLO’s take UDAAP, other RM team members do not): 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act for Lenders 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• Borrower’s Right to Privacy in a Mortgage Transaction 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Equal Credit Opportunity Act - Regulation B 
• Fair Lending Overview 
• Flood Insurance 
• Home Mortgage Disclosure Act - Regulation C 
• Homeowner’s Protection Act (Private Mortgage Insurance) 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act - Regulation X  
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
• Secure and Fair Enforcement for Mortgage Licensing Act (SAFE Act) 
• Truth in Lending Act - Regulation Z 
• Unfair Deceptive or Abusive Acts or Practices (UDAAP) 
 
Operations Risk Management: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
• Sexual Harassment 
 
Operations Risk/Collections: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Equal Credit Opportunity Act - Regulation B 
• Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act 
• Fair Credit Reporting Act 
• Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Unfair Deceptive or Abusive Acts or Practices 
 
Operations Risk/Researchers: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act for Lenders 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 



 

 

 
 
• Sexual Harassment 
 
Other Lenders (not Consumer Lending & Residential Mortgage): 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act for Lenders 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• Community Reinvestment Act for Large Institutions 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Equal Credit Opportunity Act - Regulation B 
• Fair Lending Overview 
• Flood Insurance (one REF employee does not take Flood-cleared per manager and compliance officer) 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
• Truth in Lending Act - Regulation Z 
 
Tellers: 
 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act 
• Anti-Money Laundering/Bank Secrecy Act for Tellers 
• Beneficial Ownership 
• Currency Transactions 
• Customer Identification Program 
• Diversity Awareness 
• Expedited Funds Availability Act - Regulation CC 
• FDIC Insurance 
• Office of Foreign Assets Control 
• Red Flags of Identity Theft 
• Right to Financial Privacy Act 
• Safe Deposit Boxes 
• Security of Customer Information Guidelines 
• Sexual Harassment 
• Suspicious Activity Reporting 
 
*Anyone with an NMLS ID registers for and takes SAFE Act training 
 
A score of 80% was required for passing the exams. Administrative functionality provided by the Bank’s third party training vendor is 
used to monitor training activity by Bank employees during the course of the year. 



CRA PUBLIC FILE BROCHURE LISTING 
As of March 10, 2025 

   

Retail  

Revision Date Brochure ID/ No. Title 

9/8/2022 51721i006 (X-510) 
VISA Retail Debit Card & ATM Card:  Cardholder Agreement and Disclosure 
Statement 

7/6/2023 RAA1707 
Retail Account Agreement, Funds Availability & Electronic Funds Transfer 
Agreement and Disclosure 

10/15/2024 TSD20241015 / Miser Desktop Truth in Savings Disclosure 

10/15/2024 OPD20241015 / Miser Desktop Overdraft Privilege Disclosure 

9/1/2016 9/16 / Intranet and Miser Desktop Safe Deposit Box: Rules and Regulations 

10/15/2024 10152024 / Miser Desktop Retail Banking Fee Schedule 

10/31/2024 
Rev. 10/2024 / Intranet and Miser 
Desktop Privacy Disclosure  

4/4/2024 n/a Mortgage - Bridge Loan Flyer 

3/20/2024 n/a Mortgage - Buydown Options Flyer 

4/2/2024 n/a Mortgage - HerosFirst Flyer 

10/24/2024 n/a Mortgage - HomeFirst Flyer - Purchase Only 

10/21/2024 n/a Mortgage - HomeFirst Flyer - Refinance Only 

4/4/2024 n/a Mortgage - Hometown Mortgages General Flyer 

3/20/2024 n/a Mortgage - Keystone-Flex Flyer 

1/12/2024 n/a Mortgage - Long Term Rate Lock 

12/12/2024 n/a 
Mortgage - Home Prosper Mortgage Program (Grant and Closing cost 
assistance)  

2/27/2025 n/a Mortgage - Home Prosper Mortgage Program (1st Mortgage)  

10/17/2024 n/a Mortgage - Product Menu Flyer 

1/31/2024 FT-1314-01312024 Direct Deposit by ClickSWITCH Terms of Use and E-Sign Consent 

6/21/2021 ESD20210621 e-Sign Disclosure 

6/9/2021   Online Statement Service Addendum and Disclosure 

5/1/2023 RMAOBA2023.03.31 Retail Mobile and Online Banking 

   



Commercial / Business 
Revision Date Brochure ID/ No. Title 

08/31/2019 MCAA20190831 Master Commercial Account Agreement 

3/1/2024 Miser Desktop Master Commercial Account Agreement Addendum 

11/2/2023 STMS20231102 Summary of Treasury Management Services (eVersion Only - TM Use Only) 

10/2022 R 10/22 Treasury Management Services Agreement (eVersion Only - TM Use Only) 

10/2019 R 10/19 Third-Party Sender and Originator Agrmt (eVersion Only - TM Use Only) 

Most recent always found 
here: www.firstrust.com/holiday-schedule  Electronic Funds Holiday Processing Schedule 

8/24/2020 51720i005 (A0-31) VISA Business Debit Card and ATM Card Cardholder Agreement 

02/08/2024 CBFS20240208 / Miser Desktop Commercial Banking Fee Schedule  

1/2025 FirstFacts 20240930 Flyer - FirstFacts/Bank Info 

      

      

Subsidiaries 

Firstrust Financial Resources 
Revision Date Brochure ID/ No. Title 

3/2024 N/A Portfolio Services Program 
3/2024 N/A FFR Pricing Guidelines 
3/2024   FFR Seminar Curriculum 

3/2024   FFR Your Money Plan Educational Handout 

   

Apex 
Revision Date Brochure ID/ No. Title 

12/2024 N/A Generic Broker Flyer 
10/2024 N/A Apex EF Medical Guidelines Pricing Sheet 
09/2024 N/A Apex EF Vendor Guidelines 
01/2025 N/A Apex Generic Pricinig Matrix 
10/2024 N/A EF - Broker Generic Handout 

http://www.firstrust.com/holiday-schedule


10/2024 N/A CM- Firstrust handout 

10/2024 N/A CM- External handout 

02/2025 CODE-LGCM24-B CM- Prospecting led gen brochure 
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Table E - Geographic Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans

Assessment Area: 2024-Baltimore County

Tract Income Level
% of Owner-

Occupied Housing 
Units

# % $(000s) %

Low 1.9 0 0.0 0 0.0

Moderate 25.3 2 16.7 673 17.8

Middle 46.6 7 58.3 1,976 52.3

Upper 26.2 3 25.0 1,130 29.9

Not Available 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Subtotal 100.0 12 100.0 3,779 100.0
Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%

3/19/2025 02:46 PM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved. 1 of 5



Table E - Geographic Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans

Assessment Area: 2024-Camden County

Tract Income Level
% of Owner-

Occupied Housing 
Units

# % $(000s) %

Low 7.9 0 0.0 0 0.0

Moderate 23.2 7 33.3 1,490 31.5

Middle 40.6 3 14.3 510 10.8

Upper 28.1 11 52.4 2,727 57.7

Not Available 0.2 0 0.0 0 0.0

Subtotal 100.0 21 100.0 4,727 100.0
Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%

3/19/2025 02:46 PM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved. 2 of 5



Table E - Geographic Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans

Assessment Area: 2024-Lehigh County

Tract Income Level
% of Owner-

Occupied Housing 
Units

# % $(000s) %

Low 4.8 13 17.3 2,634 14.8

Moderate 14.7 28 37.3 6,649 37.4

Middle 40.1 27 36.0 6,720 37.8

Upper 40.4 7 9.3 1,767 9.9

Not Available 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Subtotal 100.0 75 100.0 17,770 100.0
Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%

3/19/2025 02:46 PM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved. 3 of 5



Table E - Geographic Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans

Assessment Area: 2024-Philadelphia REMA-5 County

Tract Income Level
% of Owner-

Occupied Housing 
Units

# % $(000s) %

Low 4.5 24 5.9 4,167 4.0

Moderate 19.7 78 19.1 15,821 15.0

Middle 37.9 142 34.8 32,690 31.1

Upper 37.1 158 38.7 51,044 48.5

Not Available 0.8 6 1.5 1,468 1.4

Subtotal 100.0 408 100.0 105,190 100.0
Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%

3/19/2025 02:46 PM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved. 4 of 5



Table E - Geographic Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans

Assessment Area: Combined

Tract Income Level
% of Owner-

Occupied Housing 
Units

# % $(000s) %

Low 4.5 37 7.2 6,801 5.2

Moderate 20.5 115 22.3 24,633 18.7

Middle 39.5 179 34.7 41,896 31.9

Upper 35.0 179 34.7 56,668 43.1

Not Available 0.6 6 1.2 1,468 1.1

Subtotal 100.0 516 100.0 131,466 100.0
Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%

3/19/2025 02:46 PM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved. 5 of 5



Table I - Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans by Borrower Income Level

Assessment Area: 2024-Camden County

Borrower Income 
Level % of Families # % $(000s) %

Low 26.6 3 14.3 613 13.0

Moderate 18.5 2 9.5 231 4.9

Middle 20.9 2 9.5 498 10.5

Upper 34.0 14 66.7 3,385 71.6

Not Available 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Subtotal 100.0 21 100.0 4,727 100.0
Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%

3/19/2025 02:46 PM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved. 2 of 5



Table I - Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans by Borrower Income Level

Assessment Area: 2024-Lehigh County

Borrower Income 
Level % of Families # % $(000s) %

Low 23.4 12 16.0 2,008 11.3

Moderate 18.1 44 58.7 10,949 61.6

Middle 20.4 15 20.0 3,708 20.9

Upper 38.1 4 5.3 1,106 6.2

Not Available 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Subtotal 100.0 75 100.0 17,770 100.0
Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%
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Table I - Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans by Borrower Income Level

Assessment Area: 2024-Philadelphia REMA-5 County

Borrower Income 
Level % of Families # % $(000s) %

Low 22.2 45 11.0 5,831 5.5

Moderate 17.1 79 19.4 16,008 15.2

Middle 19.3 86 21.1 17,403 16.5

Upper 41.3 185 45.3 63,943 60.8

Not Available 0.0 13 3.2 2,005 1.9

Subtotal 100.0 408 100.0 105,190 100.0
Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%
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Table I - Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans by Borrower Income Level

Assessment Area: Combined

Borrower Income 
Level % of Families # % $(000s) %

Low 22.8 61 11.8 8,648 6.6

Moderate 17.6 125 24.2 27,188 20.7

Middle 20.0 106 20.5 22,381 17.0

Upper 39.7 211 40.9 71,243 54.2

Not Available 0.0 13 2.5 2,005 1.5

Subtotal 100.0 516 100.0 131,466 100.0
Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%

3/19/2025 02:46 PM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved. 5 of 5



Table O - Assessment Area Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans by Income Category of the Geography 2024

          
          

Total Home Mortgage Loans Low-Income Tracts Moderate-Income Tracts Middle-Income Tracts Upper-Income Tracts Not Available-Income Tracts

Assessment Area: # $ % of 
Total

% of 
Owner-

Occupied 
Housing 

Units

% Bank 
Loans Aggregate

% of 
Owner-

Occupied 
Housing 

Units

% Bank 
Loans Aggregate

% of 
Owner-

Occupied 
Housing 

Units

% Bank 
Loans Aggregate

% of 
Owner-

Occupied 
Housing 

Units

% Bank 
Loans Aggregate

% of 
Owner-

Occupied 
Housing 

Units

% Bank 
Loans Aggregate

2024-Baltimore 
County

12 3,778,886.36 2.3 1.9 0.0 -- 25.3 16.7 -- 46.6 58.3 -- 26.2 25.0 -- 0.0 0.0 --

2024-Camden 
County

21 4,727,082.30 4.1 7.9 0.0 -- 23.2 33.3 -- 40.6 14.3 -- 28.1 52.4 -- 0.2 0.0 --

2024-Lehigh 
County

75 17,769,828.00 14.5 4.8 17.3 -- 14.7 37.3 -- 40.1 36.0 -- 40.4 9.3 -- 0.0 0.0 --

2024-
Philadelphia 
REMA-5 County

408 105,190,164.45 79.1 4.5 5.9 -- 19.7 19.1 -- 37.9 34.8 -- 37.1 38.7 -- 0.8 1.5 --

Total 516 131,465,961.11 100.0 4.5 7.2 -- 20.5 22.3 -- 39.5 34.7 -- 35.0 34.7 -- 0.6 1.2 --
Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%
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% of Owner-Occupied 
Housing Units

# Bank Loans
% Bank 
Loans

$ Bank Loans % of $ Bank Loans

% Bank 
Loans / % 
of Owner-
Occupied 
Housing 

Units

4.5 37 7.2 6,800,836.74 5.2 1.6

4.5 37 7.2 6,800,836.74 5.2 1.6

% of Owner-Occupied 
Housing Units

# Bank Loans
% Bank 
Loans

$ Bank Loans % of $ Bank Loans

% Bank 
Loans / % 
of Owner-
Occupied 
Housing 

Units

20.5 115 22.3 24,633,095.13 18.7 1.1

20.5 115 22.3 24,633,095.13 18.7 1.1

% of Owner-Occupied 
Housing Units

# Bank Loans
% Bank 
Loans

$ Bank Loans % of $ Bank Loans

% Bank 
Loans / % 
of Owner-
Occupied 
Housing 

Units

39.5 179 34.7 41,895,969.00 31.9 0.9

39.5 179 34.7 41,895,969.00 31.9 0.9

% of Owner-Occupied 
Housing Units

# Bank Loans
% Bank 
Loans

$ Bank Loans % of $ Bank Loans

% Bank 
Loans / % 
of Owner-
Occupied 
Housing 

Units

35.0 179 34.7 56,668,417.00 43.1 1.0

35.0 179 34.7 56,668,417.00 43.1 1.0

% of Owner-Occupied 
Housing Units

# Bank Loans
% Bank 
Loans

$ Bank Loans % of $ Bank Loans

% Bank 
Loans / % 
of Owner-
Occupied 
Housing 

Units

0.6 6 1.2 1,467,643.24 1.1 1.9

0.6 6 1.2 1,467,643.24 1.1 1.9

Assessment Area: #
% of 
Total

$ % of Total

2024-4 Areas Combined 516 100.0 131,465,961.11 100.0

Total 516 100.0 131,465,961.11 100.0

Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%

Moderate-Income Tracts

Middle-Income Tracts

Upper-Income Tracts

Not Available-Income Tracts

Total Home Mortgage  Loans

Workpaper O:  Assessment Area Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans by Income Category of the Geography 
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Table P - Assessment Area Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans by Income Category of the Borrower 2024

          
          

Total Home Mortgage Loans Low-Income Borrowers Moderate-Income Borrowers Middle-Income Borrowers Upper-Income Borrowers Not Available-Income Borrowers

Assessment Area: # $ % of 
Total

% 
Families

% Bank 
Loans Aggregate % 

Families
% Bank 

Loans Aggregate % Families % Bank 
Loans Aggregate % 

Families
% Bank 

Loans Aggregate % 
Families

% Bank 
Loans Aggregate

2024-Baltimore 
County

12 3,778,886.36 2.3 22.7 8.3 -- 19.1 0.0 -- 22.5 25.0 -- 35.7 66.7 -- 0.0 0.0 --

2024-Camden 
County

21 4,727,082.30 4.1 26.6 14.3 -- 18.5 9.5 -- 20.9 9.5 -- 34.0 66.7 -- 0.0 0.0 --

2024-Lehigh 
County

75 17,769,828.00 14.5 23.4 16.0 -- 18.1 58.7 -- 20.4 20.0 -- 38.1 5.3 -- 0.0 0.0 --

2024-
Philadelphia 
REMA-5 County

408 105,190,164.45 79.1 22.2 11.0 -- 17.1 19.4 -- 19.3 21.1 -- 41.3 45.3 -- 0.0 3.2 --

Total 516 131,465,961.11 100.0 22.8 11.8 -- 17.6 24.2 -- 20.0 20.5 -- 39.7 40.9 -- 0.0 2.5 --
Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%
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% Families # Bank Loans
% Bank 
Loans

$ Bank Loans % of $ Bank Loans
% Bank 

Loans / % 
Families

22.8 61 11.8 8,648,393.81 6.6 0.5

22.8 61 11.8 8,648,393.81 6.6 0.5

17.6 125 24.2 27,188,445.87 20.7 1.4

17.6 125 24.2 27,188,445.87 20.7 1.4

% Families # Bank Loans
% Bank 
Loans

$ Bank Loans % of $ Bank Loans
% Bank 

Loans /% 
Families

20.0 106 20.5 22,381,379.07 17.0 1.0

20.0 106 20.5 22,381,379.07 17.0 1.0

% Families # Bank Loans
% Bank 
Loans

$ Bank Loans % of $ Bank Loans
% Bank 

Loans / % 
Families

39.7 211 40.9 71,242,892.36 54.2 1.0

39.7 211 40.9 71,242,892.36 54.2 1.0

% Families # Bank Loans
% Bank 
Loans

$ Bank Loans % of $ Bank Loans
% Bank 

Loans / % 
Families

0.0 13 2.5 2,004,850.00 1.5 0.0

0.0 13 2.5 2,004,850.00 1.5 0.0

Assessment Area:

2024-4 Areas Combined # % of Total $ % of Total

Total 516 100.0 131,465,961.11 100.0

516 100.0 131,465,961.11 100.0

Source: 2020 ACS; Bank Data, "--" data not available.
Due to rounding, totals may not equal 100.0%

Workpaper P:  Assessment Area Distribution of Home Mortgage Loans by Income Category of the Borrower

Total Home Mortgage  Loans
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Area Name:  2024-Baltimore County
Activity Year:  2024 

Population demographic reports

Race/Ethnicity 

Race/Ethnic Origin Count (Non-Hispanic) % Non-Hispanic Hispanic % Hispanic Total % Total Persons

American Indian or Alaska Native 1,942 0.24 1,585 2.58 3,527 0.41

Asian [1] 54,701 6.90 267 0.43 54,968 6.43

   Asian Indian 13,143 1.66 13,143 1.54

   Chinese 7,755 0.98 7,755 0.91

   Filipino 7,046 0.89 7,046 0.82

   Japanese 571 0.07 571 0.07

   Korean 4,855 0.61 4,855 0.57

   Vietnamese 1,745 0.22 1,745 0.20

   Other Asian 15,179 1.91 15,179 1.78

Black or African American 252,724 31.87 3,069 4.99 255,793 29.93

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander [2] 252 0.03 52 0.08 304 0.04

   Native Hawaiian 171 0.02 171 0.02

   Guamanian or Chamorro 0 0.00 0 0.00

   Samoan 167 0.02 167 0.02

   Other Pacific Islander 754 0.10 754 0.09

White 443,263 55.89 8,861 14.41 452,124 52.91

Other Race 40,161 5.06 47,658 77.50 87,819 10.28

Population Count %

Total Persons 854,535 100.00

Hispanic 61,492 7.20

Minority 411,272 48.13
[1] Aggregate Asian counts are inclusive of "Asian Indian", "Chinese", "Filipino", "Japanese", "Korean", "Vietnamese", and "Other Asian" as well as non-specific Asian races. Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Asian races below.
[2] Aggregate Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander counts are inclusive of "Native Hawaiian", "Guamanian or Chamorro", "Samoan", "Other Pacific Islander" as well as non-specific Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander races. 
Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Islander races below.

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Ethnicity

Ethnicity Count % Total Population

Hispanic/Latino [1] 61,492 7.20

   Mexican 9,459 1.11

   Puerto Rican 7,553 0.88

   Cuban 1,546 0.18

   Other Hispanic or Latino 52,637 6.16

Not Hispanic or Latino 793,043 92.80
[1] Aggregate Hispanic/Latino counts are inclusive of "Mexican", "Puerto Rican", "Cuban", "Other Hispanic or Latino" as well as non-specific Hispanic/Latino races. Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Hispanic/Latino ethnicities below.

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
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Age

Tract Income Level Age Under 18 Age 18 or Older Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 44 Age 45 - 64 Age Over 65

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %

Low 7,378 4.12 22,034 3.39 2,365 3.24 9,252 4.30 6,690 3.06 3,727 2.62

Moderate 61,149 34.15 200,173 30.84 23,954 32.80 72,648 33.77 65,306 29.89 38,265 26.86

Middle 73,251 40.90 287,062 44.22 28,983 39.68 98,401 45.75 96,786 44.30 62,892 44.14

Upper 37,138 20.74 131,971 20.33 10,264 14.05 34,631 16.10 49,579 22.69 37,497 26.32

NA 170 0.09 7,867 1.21 7,475 10.23 174 0.08 124 0.06 94 0.07

Total 179,086 100.00 649,107 100.00 73,041 100.00 215,106 100.00 218,485 100.00 142,475 100.00
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Population by Income Tract % Column

Tract Income Category Total Population % Non-His White % Non-His Black % Non-His Asian % Non-His Am-Indian % Hispanic Origin % Non-His Other % Total Minority

Count %

Low 31,203 3.65 2.67 4.43 4.45 7.78 6.23 4.31 4.71

Moderate 266,356 31.17 22.18 44.99 21.13 47.99 46.78 32.37 40.86

Middle 365,996 42.83 42.48 44.04 49.88 34.91 34.50 42.57 43.20

Upper 180,067 21.07 31.56 5.15 22.64 8.86 11.26 19.05 9.77

Not Applicable 10,913 1.28 1.11 1.39 1.90 0.46 1.22 1.71 1.46

Gender and Marital Status

Gender/Marital Status Female % Male % Total %

Divorced 43,680 11.75 27,556 8.55 71,236 10.27

Married, Spouse Absent 18,383 4.95 14,729 4.57 33,112 4.77

Married, Spouse Present 143,668 38.66 147,424 45.76 291,092 41.95

Married, Now Separated 8,882 2.39 5,690 1.77 14,572 2.10

Never Married 120,294 32.37 117,490 36.46 237,784 34.27

Widowed 36,754 9.89 9,312 2.89 46,066 6.64

Total 371,661 100.00 322,201 100.00 693,862 100.00
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Group Quarters Population

Household Characteristics Count %

Total Persons in Group Quarters 22,328 7.08

College Dormitories 12,676 4.02

Correctional Institutions 1,059 0.34

Homeless Shelters 0 0.00

Juvenile Institutions 275 0.09

Mental Hospital 0 0.00

Military Quarters 0 0.00

Nursing Homes 5,689 1.80

Other Institution 23 0.01

Other Non-Institution 2,606 0.83
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census
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Total 854,535 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Population by Income Tract % Row

Tract Income Category Total Population % Non-His White % Non-His Black % Non-His Asian % Hispanic % Non-His Am-Indian % Non-His Other % Total Minority % Row Total

Low 31,203 37.97 35.89 7.81 12.28 0.48 5.54 62.03 100.00

Moderate 266,356 36.91 42.69 4.34 10.80 0.35 4.88 63.09 100.00

Middle 365,996 51.45 30.41 7.45 5.80 0.19 4.67 48.55 100.00

Upper 180,067 77.69 7.22 6.88 3.85 0.10 4.25 22.31 100.00

Not Applicable 10,913 44.91 32.26 9.51 6.88 0.08 6.30 55.09 100.00

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Household and Labor Characteristics

Household Characteristics Count %

Total Households 315,347

Non-English Speaking 16,859 5.35

Female Headed Households 112,426 35.65

Female Headed Households Below Poverty Level 6,594 2.09

Wage/Salary 244,500 77.53

Self Employed 30,126 9.55

Social Security 99,523 31.56

Public Assistance 7,127 2.26

Retirement 75,743 24.02

Households Below the Poverty Level 27,811 8.82

Low Income Households 77,620 24.61

Moderate Income Households 56,482 17.91

Total Families 203,226

Families Below Poverty Level 12,331 6.07

Low Income Families 46,192 22.73

Moderate Income Families 38,822 19.10

Labor Characteristics Count %

Unemployed Civilian Labor 22,293 3.33

Civilians Not in Labor Force 225,558 33.71

Employed/Armed Services 421,177 62.95

Median Family Income 100,790.36

Median Household Income 84,992.87
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Tract Characteristics

Tract Income Category Count % Households % Total Rental %

Low < 50% 8 3.65 11,931 3.78 8,596 7.45

Moderate 50 - 79.99% 68 31.05 98,668 31.29 49,068 42.54

Middle 80 - 119.99% 92 42.01 139,805 44.33 46,247 40.10

Upper > = 120% 47 21.46 64,805 20.55 11,250 9.75

Not Applicable 4 1.83 138 0.04 177 0.15
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census
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Housing Characteristics

Housing Characteristics Count %

Occupied Housing Units 315,347 93.41

Vacant Housing Units 22,233 6.59

Owner Occupied Units 208,376 61.73

Owner Occupied, 1-4 units in structure 195,939 58.04

Specified Owner-occupied housing units. 192,882 57.14

Single Family Units 253,076 74.97

Single Units Only (1 Unit, detached) 159,195 47.16

Rental Units 115,338 34.17

Mobile Homes 2,716 0.80

Other units 39 0.01

Number of units lacking plumbing, O/O 188 0.06

Number of units lacking plumbing, Rental 381 0.11

Units built prior to 1950 49,431 14.64

Owners w/Costs > 30% Income 44,260 13.11

Renters w/Costs > 30% Income 50,838 15.06

Median Year Built 1,943

Median Gross Rent (Dollars) $1,313.00

Median Value (Dollars) $281,148.86
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census
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Area Name:  2024-Camden County
Activity Year:  2024 

Population demographic reports

Race/Ethnicity 

Race/Ethnic Origin Count (Non-Hispanic) % Non-Hispanic Hispanic % Hispanic Total % Total Persons

American Indian or Alaska Native 692 0.16 1,776 1.86 2,468 0.47

Asian [1] 32,328 7.55 270 0.28 32,598 6.23

   Asian Indian 8,666 2.02 8,666 1.66

   Chinese 5,751 1.34 5,751 1.10

   Filipino 5,146 1.20 5,146 0.98

   Japanese 396 0.09 396 0.08

   Korean 2,285 0.53 2,285 0.44

   Vietnamese 4,086 0.95 4,086 0.78

   Other Asian 3,119 0.73 3,119 0.60

Black or African American 95,135 22.22 5,974 6.27 101,109 19.31

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander [2] 99 0.02 97 0.10 196 0.04

   Native Hawaiian 81 0.02 81 0.02

   Guamanian or Chamorro 0 0.00 0 0.00

   Samoan 17 0.00 17 0.00

   Other Pacific Islander 193 0.05 193 0.04

White 279,274 65.22 13,924 14.62 293,198 56.01

Other Race 20,702 4.83 73,214 76.86 93,916 17.94

Population Count %

Total Persons 523,485 100.00

Hispanic 95,255 18.20

Minority 244,211 46.65
[1] Aggregate Asian counts are inclusive of "Asian Indian", "Chinese", "Filipino", "Japanese", "Korean", "Vietnamese", and "Other Asian" as well as non-specific Asian races. Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Asian races below.
[2] Aggregate Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander counts are inclusive of "Native Hawaiian", "Guamanian or Chamorro", "Samoan", "Other Pacific Islander" as well as non-specific Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander races. 
Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Islander races below.

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Ethnicity

Ethnicity Count % Total Population

Hispanic/Latino [1] 95,255 18.20

   Mexican 12,403 2.37

   Puerto Rican 43,960 8.40

   Cuban 2,197 0.42

   Other Hispanic or Latino 45,489 8.69

Not Hispanic or Latino 428,230 81.80
[1] Aggregate Hispanic/Latino counts are inclusive of "Mexican", "Puerto Rican", "Cuban", "Other Hispanic or Latino" as well as non-specific Hispanic/Latino races. Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Hispanic/Latino ethnicities below.

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census
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Age

Tract Income Level Age Under 18 Age 18 or Older Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 44 Age 45 - 64 Age Over 65

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %

Low 21,590 18.71 53,229 13.60 7,653 18.33 20,576 15.28 16,964 12.52 8,036 10.12

Moderate 29,658 25.70 100,640 25.72 11,394 27.29 37,553 27.88 32,689 24.13 19,004 23.94

Middle 37,425 32.43 147,260 37.63 14,780 35.40 49,995 37.12 51,796 38.23 30,689 38.66

Upper 26,503 22.97 89,434 22.85 7,886 18.89 26,243 19.48 33,740 24.91 21,565 27.16

NA 230 0.20 752 0.19 39 0.09 334 0.25 282 0.21 97 0.12

Total 115,406 100.00 391,315 100.00 41,752 100.00 134,701 100.00 135,471 100.00 79,391 100.00
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Population by Income Tract % Column

Tract Income Category Total Population % Non-His White % Non-His Black % Non-His Asian % Non-His Am-Indian % Hispanic Origin % Non-His Other % Total Minority

Count %

Low 73,120 13.97 1.12 28.92 3.64 17.05 41.40 8.42 28.66

Moderate 135,286 25.84 22.68 31.46 26.82 31.94 28.45 28.96 29.46

Middle 193,064 36.88 44.37 29.51 34.51 36.99 22.62 39.02 28.31

Upper 120,913 23.10 31.80 9.59 34.87 14.02 7.09 23.30 13.15

Not Applicable 1,102 0.21 0.03 0.52 0.16 0.00 0.44 0.30 0.42

Gender and Marital Status

Gender/Marital Status Female % Male % Total %

Divorced 24,546 11.09 15,289 7.62 39,835 9.44

Married, Spouse Absent 11,223 5.07 10,323 5.14 21,546 5.10

Married, Spouse Present 85,358 38.55 87,129 43.41 172,487 40.86

Married, Now Separated 6,010 2.71 5,004 2.49 11,014 2.61

Never Married 75,039 33.89 77,779 38.76 152,818 36.20

Widowed 19,257 8.70 5,165 2.57 24,422 5.79

Total 221,433 100.00 200,689 100.00 422,122 100.00
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Group Quarters Population

Household Characteristics Count %

Total Persons in Group Quarters 6,454 3.39

College Dormitories 500 0.26

Correctional Institutions 567 0.30

Homeless Shelters 0 0.00

Juvenile Institutions 183 0.10

Mental Hospital 0 0.00

Military Quarters 0 0.00

Nursing Homes 2,947 1.55

Other Institution 364 0.19

Other Non-Institution 1,893 0.99
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census
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Total 523,485 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Population by Income Tract % Row

Tract Income Category Total Population % Non-His White % Non-His Black % Non-His Asian % Hispanic % Non-His Am-Indian % Non-His Other % Total Minority % Row Total

Low 73,120 4.27 37.63 1.61 53.94 0.16 2.38 95.73 100.00

Moderate 135,286 46.83 22.12 6.41 20.03 0.16 4.43 53.17 100.00

Middle 193,064 64.19 14.54 5.78 11.16 0.13 4.18 35.81 100.00

Upper 120,913 73.45 7.55 9.32 5.59 0.08 3.99 26.55 100.00

Not Applicable 1,102 6.62 44.83 4.81 37.84 0.00 5.72 93.38 100.00

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Household and Labor Characteristics

Household Characteristics Count %

Total Households 190,660

Non-English Speaking 21,074 11.05

Female Headed Households 67,185 35.24

Female Headed Households Below Poverty Level 7,079 3.71

Wage/Salary 146,427 76.80

Self Employed 16,180 8.49

Social Security 62,830 32.95

Public Assistance 5,044 2.65

Retirement 40,079 21.02

Households Below the Poverty Level 24,102 12.64

Low Income Households 58,130 30.49

Moderate Income Households 30,930 16.22

Total Families 126,330

Families Below Poverty Level 11,569 9.16

Low Income Families 33,623 26.62

Moderate Income Families 23,351 18.48

Labor Characteristics Count %

Unemployed Civilian Labor 17,773 4.39

Civilians Not in Labor Force 137,025 33.88

Employed/Armed Services 249,684 61.73

Median Family Income 92,271.58

Median Household Income 78,221.74
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Tract Characteristics

Tract Income Category Count % Households % Total Rental %

Low < 50% 17 13.18 25,827 13.55 16,761 24.22

Moderate 50 - 79.99% 34 26.36 51,043 26.77 23,265 33.61

Middle 80 - 119.99% 49 37.98 71,465 37.48 21,610 31.22

Upper > = 120% 28 21.71 41,866 21.96 7,410 10.71

Not Applicable 1 0.78 459 0.24 167 0.24
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census
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Housing Characteristics

Housing Characteristics Count %

Occupied Housing Units 190,660 92.44

Vacant Housing Units 15,587 7.56

Owner Occupied Units 124,997 60.61

Owner Occupied, 1-4 units in structure 121,957 59.13

Specified Owner-occupied housing units. 119,115 57.75

Single Family Units 166,222 80.59

Single Units Only (1 Unit, detached) 112,976 54.78

Rental Units 69,213 33.56

Mobile Homes 1,351 0.66

Other units 29 0.01

Number of units lacking plumbing, O/O 300 0.15

Number of units lacking plumbing, Rental 258 0.13

Units built prior to 1950 51,991 25.21

Owners w/Costs > 30% Income 35,620 17.27

Renters w/Costs > 30% Income 34,082 16.52

Median Year Built 1,962

Median Gross Rent (Dollars) $1,140.25

Median Value (Dollars) $200,158.91
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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Area Name:  2024-Lehigh County
Activity Year:  2024 

Population demographic reports

Race/Ethnicity 

Race/Ethnic Origin Count (Non-Hispanic) % Non-Hispanic Hispanic % Hispanic Total % Total Persons

American Indian or Alaska Native 337 0.12 1,150 1.19 1,487 0.40

Asian [1] 13,725 4.94 216 0.22 13,941 3.72

   Asian Indian 4,513 1.63 4,513 1.20

   Chinese 2,320 0.84 2,320 0.62

   Filipino 515 0.19 515 0.14

   Japanese 293 0.11 293 0.08

   Korean 1,177 0.42 1,177 0.31

   Vietnamese 1,236 0.45 1,236 0.33

   Other Asian 2,185 0.79 2,185 0.58

Black or African American 22,950 8.27 4,639 4.78 27,589 7.37

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander [2] 91 0.03 59 0.06 150 0.04

   Native Hawaiian 27 0.01 27 0.01

   Guamanian or Chamorro 0 0.00 0 0.00

   Samoan 0 0.00 0 0.00

   Other Pacific Islander 112 0.04 112 0.03

White 227,994 82.14 16,511 17.02 244,505 65.28

Other Race 12,479 4.50 74,406 76.72 86,885 23.20

Population Count %

Total Persons 374,557 100.00

Hispanic 96,981 25.89

Minority 146,563 39.13
[1] Aggregate Asian counts are inclusive of "Asian Indian", "Chinese", "Filipino", "Japanese", "Korean", "Vietnamese", and "Other Asian" as well as non-specific Asian races. Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Asian races below.
[2] Aggregate Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander counts are inclusive of "Native Hawaiian", "Guamanian or Chamorro", "Samoan", "Other Pacific Islander" as well as non-specific Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander races. 
Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Islander races below.

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Ethnicity

Ethnicity Count % Total Population

Hispanic/Latino [1] 96,981 25.89

   Mexican 6,031 1.61

   Puerto Rican 48,399 12.92

   Cuban 1,542 0.41

   Other Hispanic or Latino 51,848 13.84

Not Hispanic or Latino 277,576 74.11
[1] Aggregate Hispanic/Latino counts are inclusive of "Mexican", "Puerto Rican", "Cuban", "Other Hispanic or Latino" as well as non-specific Hispanic/Latino races. Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Hispanic/Latino ethnicities below.

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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Age

Tract Income Level Age Under 18 Age 18 or Older Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 44 Age 45 - 64 Age Over 65

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %

Low 14,981 17.96 31,807 11.20 5,108 15.34 13,643 14.49 9,434 9.92 3,622 5.90

Moderate 17,882 21.44 57,208 20.15 7,870 23.64 21,763 23.11 17,382 18.27 10,193 16.61

Middle 26,272 31.50 105,186 37.04 12,347 37.09 33,236 35.30 34,514 36.28 25,089 40.89

Upper 24,261 29.09 89,741 31.61 7,964 23.92 25,520 27.10 33,805 35.53 22,452 36.59

NA 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Total 83,396 100.00 283,942 100.00 33,289 100.00 94,162 100.00 95,135 100.00 61,356 100.00
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Population by Income Tract % Column

Tract Income Category Total Population % Non-His White % Non-His Black % Non-His Asian % Non-His Am-Indian % Hispanic Origin % Non-His Other % Total Minority

Count %

Low 48,463 12.94 3.95 24.52 3.81 22.55 32.83 11.01 26.92

Moderate 77,772 20.76 13.41 29.05 10.87 21.66 37.56 20.16 32.20

Middle 131,938 35.23 41.37 31.60 39.88 30.86 20.84 36.43 25.67

Upper 116,384 31.07 41.27 14.82 45.44 24.93 8.77 32.40 15.21

Not Applicable 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gender and Marital Status

Gender/Marital Status Female % Male % Total %

Divorced 16,097 10.13 12,352 8.41 28,449 9.30

Married, Spouse Absent 7,932 4.99 5,558 3.78 13,490 4.41

Married, Spouse Present 67,762 42.63 69,618 47.38 137,380 44.91

Married, Now Separated 4,448 2.80 2,747 1.87 7,195 2.35

Never Married 48,470 30.49 52,693 35.86 101,163 33.07

Widowed 14,250 8.96 3,976 2.71 18,226 5.96

Total 158,959 100.00 146,944 100.00 305,903 100.00
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Group Quarters Population

Household Characteristics Count %

Total Persons in Group Quarters 7,688 5.49

College Dormitories 3,194 2.28

Correctional Institutions 687 0.49

Homeless Shelters 0 0.00

Juvenile Institutions 120 0.09

Mental Hospital 0 0.00

Military Quarters 0 0.00

Nursing Homes 2,671 1.91

Other Institution 86 0.06

Other Non-Institution 930 0.66
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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Total 374,557 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Population by Income Tract % Row

Tract Income Category Total Population % Non-His White % Non-His Black % Non-His Asian % Hispanic % Non-His Am-Indian % Non-His Other % Total Minority % Row Total

Low 48,463 18.59 11.61 1.08 65.71 0.16 2.84 81.41 100.00

Moderate 77,772 39.31 8.57 1.92 46.84 0.09 3.24 60.69 100.00

Middle 131,938 71.48 5.50 4.15 15.32 0.08 3.45 28.52 100.00

Upper 116,384 80.85 2.92 5.36 7.31 0.07 3.47 19.15 100.00

Not Applicable 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Household and Labor Characteristics

Household Characteristics Count %

Total Households 140,072

Non-English Speaking 16,424 11.73

Female Headed Households 43,745 31.23

Female Headed Households Below Poverty Level 4,725 3.37

Wage/Salary 106,358 75.93

Self Employed 11,402 8.14

Social Security 47,487 33.90

Public Assistance 4,507 3.22

Retirement 31,179 22.26

Households Below the Poverty Level 15,462 11.04

Low Income Households 36,077 25.76

Moderate Income Households 23,527 16.80

Total Families 94,393

Families Below Poverty Level 8,595 9.11

Low Income Families 22,084 23.40

Moderate Income Families 17,046 18.06

Labor Characteristics Count %

Unemployed Civilian Labor 11,834 4.02

Civilians Not in Labor Force 103,253 35.10

Employed/Armed Services 179,076 60.88

Median Family Income 80,904.79

Median Household Income 68,743.80
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Tract Characteristics

Tract Income Category Count % Households % Total Rental %

Low < 50% 12 14.81 15,149 10.82 11,798 22.86

Moderate 50 - 79.99% 16 19.75 29,031 20.73 16,245 31.47

Middle 80 - 119.99% 30 37.04 52,573 37.53 16,664 32.29

Upper > = 120% 23 28.40 43,319 30.93 6,907 13.38

Not Applicable 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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Housing Characteristics

Housing Characteristics Count %

Occupied Housing Units 140,072 95.48

Vacant Housing Units 6,627 4.52

Owner Occupied Units 90,661 61.80

Owner Occupied, 1-4 units in structure 90,029 61.37

Specified Owner-occupied housing units. 87,056 59.34

Single Family Units 123,883 84.45

Single Units Only (1 Unit, detached) 71,855 48.98

Rental Units 51,614 35.18

Mobile Homes 2,819 1.92

Other units 22 0.01

Number of units lacking plumbing, O/O 190 0.13

Number of units lacking plumbing, Rental 334 0.23

Units built prior to 1950 41,771 28.47

Owners w/Costs > 30% Income 19,489 13.29

Renters w/Costs > 30% Income 24,037 16.39

Median Year Built 1,966

Median Gross Rent (Dollars) $1,182.25

Median Value (Dollars) $204,840.74
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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Area Name:  2024-Philadelphia REMA-5 County
Activity Year:  2024 

Population demographic reports

Race/Ethnicity 

Race/Ethnic Origin Count (Non-Hispanic) % Non-Hispanic Hispanic % Hispanic Total % Total Persons

American Indian or Alaska Native 5,098 0.13 6,733 1.67 11,831 0.28

Asian [1] 306,682 8.04 1,828 0.45 308,510 7.31

   Asian Indian 89,940 2.36 89,940 2.13

   Chinese 69,097 1.81 69,097 1.64

   Filipino 14,084 0.37 14,084 0.33

   Japanese 2,017 0.05 2,017 0.05

   Korean 25,059 0.66 25,059 0.59

   Vietnamese 25,254 0.66 25,254 0.60

   Other Asian 48,566 1.27 48,566 1.15

Black or African American 874,068 22.91 23,321 5.79 897,389 21.27

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander [2] 1,142 0.03 459 0.11 1,601 0.04

   Native Hawaiian 599 0.02 599 0.01

   Guamanian or Chamorro 0 0.00 0 0.00

   Samoan 182 0.00 182 0.00

   Other Pacific Islander 1,568 0.04 1,568 0.04

White 2,459,372 64.46 61,546 15.28 2,520,918 59.76

Other Race 168,896 4.43 308,986 76.70 477,882 11.33

Population Count %

Total Persons 4,218,131 100.00

Hispanic 402,873 9.55

Minority 1,758,759 41.70
[1] Aggregate Asian counts are inclusive of "Asian Indian", "Chinese", "Filipino", "Japanese", "Korean", "Vietnamese", and "Other Asian" as well as non-specific Asian races. Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Asian races below.
[2] Aggregate Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander counts are inclusive of "Native Hawaiian", "Guamanian or Chamorro", "Samoan", "Other Pacific Islander" as well as non-specific Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander races. 
Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Islander races below.

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Ethnicity

Ethnicity Count % Total Population

Hispanic/Latino [1] 402,873 9.55

   Mexican 65,401 1.55

   Puerto Rican 183,877 4.36

   Cuban 10,374 0.25

   Other Hispanic or Latino 199,642 4.73

Not Hispanic or Latino 3,815,258 90.45
[1] Aggregate Hispanic/Latino counts are inclusive of "Mexican", "Puerto Rican", "Cuban", "Other Hispanic or Latino" as well as non-specific Hispanic/Latino races. Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Hispanic/Latino ethnicities below.

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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Age

Tract Income Level Age Under 18 Age 18 or Older Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 44 Age 45 - 64 Age Over 65

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %

Low 78,400 8.77 208,605 6.46 33,459 8.96 78,410 7.02 63,388 5.87 33,348 5.05

Moderate 235,129 26.32 755,750 23.40 99,428 26.61 278,755 24.94 242,418 22.47 135,149 20.48

Middle 300,688 33.65 1,135,445 35.15 116,427 31.16 382,036 34.18 389,816 36.13 247,166 37.45

Upper 269,762 30.19 1,085,118 33.59 111,159 29.75 364,721 32.63 371,790 34.46 237,448 35.98

NA 9,509 1.06 45,281 1.40 13,123 3.51 13,723 1.23 11,550 1.07 6,885 1.04

Total 893,488 100.00 3,230,199 100.00 373,596 100.00 1,117,645 100.00 1,078,962 100.00 659,996 100.00
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Population by Income Tract % Column

Tract Income Category Total Population % Non-His White % Non-His Black % Non-His Asian % Non-His Am-Indian % Hispanic Origin % Non-His Other % Total Minority

Count %

Low 288,086 6.83 2.33 14.38 3.74 10.42 20.37 6.53 13.13

Moderate 996,570 23.63 15.31 42.92 21.69 33.13 32.98 25.78 35.26

Middle 1,461,385 34.65 38.04 27.94 37.07 32.15 27.05 33.81 29.90

Upper 1,412,471 33.49 43.52 12.07 36.70 22.38 16.64 32.89 19.45

Not Applicable 59,619 1.41 0.81 2.69 0.81 1.92 2.96 1.00 2.26

Gender and Marital Status

Gender/Marital Status Female % Male % Total %

Divorced 174,990 9.65 117,745 7.18 292,735 8.47

Married, Spouse Absent 79,603 4.39 70,063 4.27 149,666 4.33

Married, Spouse Present 713,824 39.35 723,123 44.07 1,436,947 41.59

Married, Now Separated 42,120 2.32 30,047 1.83 72,167 2.09

Never Married 644,474 35.52 657,689 40.08 1,302,163 37.69

Widowed 159,242 8.78 42,097 2.57 201,339 5.83

Total 1,814,253 100.00 1,640,764 100.00 3,455,017 100.00
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Group Quarters Population

Household Characteristics Count %

Total Persons in Group Quarters 112,358 7.13

College Dormitories 53,037 3.37

Correctional Institutions 13,745 0.87

Homeless Shelters 0 0.00

Juvenile Institutions 1,482 0.09

Mental Hospital 0 0.00

Military Quarters 0 0.00

Nursing Homes 24,221 1.54

Other Institution 1,177 0.07

Other Non-Institution 18,696 1.19
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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Total 4,218,131 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Population by Income Tract % Row

Tract Income Category Total Population % Non-His White % Non-His Black % Non-His Asian % Hispanic % Non-His Am-Indian % Non-His Other % Total Minority % Row Total

Low 288,086 19.86 43.63 3.98 28.49 0.18 3.83 80.14 100.00

Moderate 996,570 37.78 37.64 6.67 13.33 0.17 4.37 62.22 100.00

Middle 1,461,385 64.01 16.71 7.78 7.46 0.11 3.91 35.99 100.00

Upper 1,412,471 75.78 7.47 7.97 4.75 0.08 3.93 24.22 100.00

Not Applicable 59,619 33.38 39.42 4.16 20.03 0.16 2.83 66.62 100.00

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Household and Labor Characteristics

Household Characteristics Count %

Total Households 1,575,083

Non-English Speaking 133,894 8.50

Female Headed Households 545,197 34.61

Female Headed Households Below Poverty Level 54,609 3.47

Wage/Salary 1,200,976 76.25

Self Employed 155,364 9.86

Social Security 489,973 31.11

Public Assistance 53,349 3.39

Retirement 318,282 20.21

Households Below the Poverty Level 201,240 12.78

Low Income Households 400,522 25.43

Moderate Income Households 244,563 15.53

Total Families 998,995

Families Below Poverty Level 90,535 9.06

Low Income Families 222,135 22.24

Moderate Income Families 170,751 17.09

Labor Characteristics Count %

Unemployed Civilian Labor 133,814 4.02

Civilians Not in Labor Force 1,160,176 34.83

Employed/Armed Services 2,036,912 61.15

Median Family Income 96,971.63

Median Household Income 78,533.06
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Tract Characteristics

Tract Income Category Count % Households % Total Rental %

Low < 50% 71 6.76 105,646 6.71 62,830 10.75

Moderate 50 - 79.99% 245 23.33 368,963 23.42 178,082 30.47

Middle 80 - 119.99% 339 32.29 552,885 35.10 174,389 29.83

Upper > = 120% 352 33.52 531,312 33.73 161,043 27.55

Not Applicable 43 4.10 16,277 1.03 8,202 1.40
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

15 of 20



Housing Characteristics

Housing Characteristics Count %

Occupied Housing Units 1,575,083 92.48

Vacant Housing Units 128,061 7.52

Owner Occupied Units 1,029,369 60.44

Owner Occupied, 1-4 units in structure 996,784 58.53

Specified Owner-occupied housing units. 967,763 56.82

Single Family Units 1,414,578 83.06

Single Units Only (1 Unit, detached) 623,091 36.58

Rental Units 584,546 34.32

Mobile Homes 14,883 0.87

Other units 401 0.02

Number of units lacking plumbing, O/O 2,225 0.13

Number of units lacking plumbing, Rental 2,482 0.15

Units built prior to 1950 582,584 34.21

Owners w/Costs > 30% Income 245,404 14.41

Renters w/Costs > 30% Income 254,111 14.92

Median Year Built 1,905

Median Gross Rent (Dollars) $1,184.11

Median Value (Dollars) $278,106.38
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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Area Name:  Combined
Activity Year:  2024 

Population demographic reports

Race/Ethnicity 

Race/Ethnic Origin Count (Non-Hispanic) % Non-Hispanic Hispanic % Hispanic Total % Total Persons

American Indian or Alaska Native 8,069 0.15 11,244 1.71 19,313 0.32

Asian [1] 407,436 7.67 2,581 0.39 410,017 6.87

   Asian Indian 116,262 2.19 116,262 1.95

   Chinese 84,923 1.60 84,923 1.42

   Filipino 26,791 0.50 26,791 0.45

   Japanese 3,277 0.06 3,277 0.05

   Korean 33,376 0.63 33,376 0.56

   Vietnamese 32,321 0.61 32,321 0.54

   Other Asian 69,049 1.30 69,049 1.16

Black or African American 1,244,877 23.43 37,003 5.64 1,281,880 21.47

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander [2] 1,584 0.03 667 0.10 2,251 0.04

   Native Hawaiian 878 0.02 878 0.01

   Guamanian or Chamorro 0 0.00 0 0.00

   Samoan 366 0.01 366 0.01

   Other Pacific Islander 2,627 0.05 2,627 0.04

White 3,409,903 64.17 100,842 15.36 3,510,745 58.80

Other Race 242,238 4.56 504,264 76.80 746,502 12.50

Population Count %

Total Persons 5,970,708 100.00

Hispanic 656,601 11.00

Minority 2,560,805 42.89
[1] Aggregate Asian counts are inclusive of "Asian Indian", "Chinese", "Filipino", "Japanese", "Korean", "Vietnamese", and "Other Asian" as well as non-specific Asian races. Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Asian races below.
[2] Aggregate Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander counts are inclusive of "Native Hawaiian", "Guamanian or Chamorro", "Samoan", "Other Pacific Islander" as well as non-specific Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander races. 
Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Islander races below.

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Ethnicity

Ethnicity Count % Total Population

Hispanic/Latino [1] 656,601 11.00

   Mexican 93,294 1.56

   Puerto Rican 283,789 4.75

   Cuban 15,659 0.26

   Other Hispanic or Latino 349,616 5.86

Not Hispanic or Latino 5,314,107 89.00
[1] Aggregate Hispanic/Latino counts are inclusive of "Mexican", "Puerto Rican", "Cuban", "Other Hispanic or Latino" as well as non-specific Hispanic/Latino races. Values in this line are not a sum of the specific Hispanic/Latino ethnicities below.

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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Age

Tract Income Level Age Under 18 Age 18 or Older Age 18 - 24 Age 25 - 44 Age 45 - 64 Age Over 65

Count % Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %

Low 122,349 9.62 315,675 6.93 48,585 9.31 121,881 7.80 96,476 6.31 48,733 5.17

Moderate 343,818 27.04 1,113,771 24.45 142,646 27.34 410,719 26.30 357,795 23.42 202,611 21.48

Middle 437,636 34.42 1,674,953 36.78 172,537 33.07 563,668 36.10 572,912 37.49 365,836 38.79

Upper 357,664 28.13 1,396,264 30.66 137,273 26.31 451,115 28.89 488,914 32.00 318,962 33.82

NA 9,909 0.78 53,900 1.18 20,637 3.96 14,231 0.91 11,956 0.78 7,076 0.75

Total 1,271,376 100.00 4,554,563 100.00 521,678 100.00 1,561,614 100.00 1,528,053 100.00 943,218 100.00
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Population by Income Tract % Column

Tract Income Category Total Population % Non-His White % Non-His Black % Non-His Asian % Non-His Am-Indian % Hispanic Origin % Non-His Other % Total Minority

Count %

Low 440,872 7.38 2.38 13.66 3.83 10.86 23.94 6.55 14.05

Moderate 1,475,984 24.72 16.68 42.21 21.65 36.13 34.29 26.85 35.43

Middle 2,152,383 36.05 39.36 31.39 38.68 33.18 26.19 35.84 31.65

Upper 1,829,835 30.65 40.86 10.53 34.96 18.52 13.59 29.75 17.05

Not Applicable 71,634 1.20 0.73 2.21 0.88 1.33 2.00 1.01 1.83

Gender and Marital Status

Gender/Marital Status Female % Male % Total %

Divorced 259,313 10.10 172,942 7.48 432,255 8.86

Married, Spouse Absent 117,141 4.56 100,673 4.36 217,814 4.47

Married, Spouse Present 1,010,612 39.38 1,027,294 44.46 2,037,906 41.79

Married, Now Separated 61,460 2.39 43,488 1.88 104,948 2.15

Never Married 888,277 34.61 905,651 39.20 1,793,928 36.78

Widowed 229,503 8.94 60,550 2.62 290,053 5.95

Total 2,566,306 100.00 2,310,598 100.00 4,876,904 100.00
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Group Quarters Population

Household Characteristics Count %

Total Persons in Group Quarters 148,828 6.70

College Dormitories 69,407 3.12

Correctional Institutions 16,058 0.72

Homeless Shelters 0 0.00

Juvenile Institutions 2,060 0.09

Mental Hospital 0 0.00

Military Quarters 0 0.00

Nursing Homes 35,528 1.60

Other Institution 1,650 0.07

Other Non-Institution 24,125 1.09
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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Total 5,970,708 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Population by Income Tract % Row

Tract Income Category Total Population % Non-His White % Non-His Black % Non-His Asian % Hispanic % Non-His Am-Indian % Non-His Other % Total Minority % Row Total

Low 440,872 18.41 38.56 3.54 35.65 0.20 3.60 81.59 100.00

Moderate 1,475,984 38.53 35.60 5.98 15.25 0.20 4.41 61.47 100.00

Middle 2,152,383 62.35 18.16 7.32 7.99 0.12 4.03 37.65 100.00

Upper 1,829,835 76.14 7.16 7.79 4.88 0.08 3.94 23.86 100.00

Not Applicable 71,634 34.73 38.41 4.99 18.30 0.15 3.40 65.27 100.00

Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Household and Labor Characteristics

Household Characteristics Count %

Total Households 2,221,162

Non-English Speaking 188,251 8.48

Female Headed Households 768,553 34.60

Female Headed Households Below Poverty Level 73,007 3.29

Wage/Salary 1,698,261 76.46

Self Employed 213,072 9.59

Social Security 699,813 31.51

Public Assistance 70,027 3.15

Retirement 465,283 20.95

Households Below the Poverty Level 268,615 12.09

Low Income Households 572,349 25.77

Moderate Income Households 355,502 16.01

Total Families 1,422,944

Families Below Poverty Level 123,030 8.65

Low Income Families 324,034 22.77

Moderate Income Families 249,970 17.57

Labor Characteristics Count %

Unemployed Civilian Labor 185,714 3.95

Civilians Not in Labor Force 1,626,012 34.61

Employed/Armed Services 2,886,849 61.44

Median Family Income 96,247.21

Median Household Income 78,926.30
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

Tract Characteristics

Tract Income Category Count % Households % Total Rental %

Low < 50% 108 7.30 158,553 7.14 99,985 12.18

Moderate 50 - 79.99% 363 24.54 547,705 24.66 266,660 32.49

Middle 80 - 119.99% 510 34.48 816,728 36.77 258,910 31.55

Upper > = 120% 450 30.43 681,302 30.67 186,610 22.74

Not Applicable 48 3.25 16,874 0.76 8,546 1.04
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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Housing Characteristics

Housing Characteristics Count %

Occupied Housing Units 2,221,162 92.79

Vacant Housing Units 172,508 7.21

Owner Occupied Units 1,453,403 60.72

Owner Occupied, 1-4 units in structure 1,404,709 58.68

Specified Owner-occupied housing units. 1,366,816 57.10

Single Family Units 1,957,759 81.79

Single Units Only (1 Unit, detached) 967,117 40.40

Rental Units 820,711 34.29

Mobile Homes 21,769 0.91

Other units 491 0.02

Number of units lacking plumbing, O/O 2,903 0.12

Number of units lacking plumbing, Rental 3,455 0.14

Units built prior to 1950 725,777 30.32

Owners w/Costs > 30% Income 344,773 14.40

Renters w/Costs > 30% Income 363,068 15.17

Median Year Built 1,919

Median Gross Rent (Dollars) $1,199.27

Median Value (Dollars) $267,745.71
Data source: 2020 ACS US Census

3/21/2025 09:13 AM
© 2025 Wolters Kluwer, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
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5 mi © MapTiler © OpenStreetMap contributors

Branch Addresses

2024-Baltimore County

MD/MSA 2024

Counties 2024

Census Tracts 2024

Year: 2016-2020

Shaded by: Census Tract, 2020

Median Household Income %
Source: ACS & PolicyMap

Insufficient Data

50.00% or less

50.01% to 80.00%

80.01% to 119.99%

120.00% or greater

Baltimore County-Local Median Household Income

https://www.maptiler.com/copyright/
https://www.openstreetmap.org/copyright
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2024-Camden County

Branch Addresses

MD/MSA 2024

Counties 2024

Census Tracts 2024

Year: 2016-2020

Shaded by: Census Tract, 2020

Median Household Income %
Source: ACS & PolicyMap

Insufficient Data

50.00% or less

50.01% to 80.00%

80.01% to 119.99%

120.00% or greater

Camden County-Local Median Household Income

https://www.maptiler.com/copyright/
https://www.openstreetmap.org/copyright


3 mi © MapTiler © OpenStreetMap contributors

2024-Lehigh County

Branch Addresses

MD/MSA 2024

Counties 2024

Census Tracts 2024

Year: 2016-2020

Shaded by: Census Tract, 2020

Median Household Income %
Source: ACS & PolicyMap

Insufficient Data

50.00% or less

50.01% to 80.00%

80.01% to 119.99%

120.00% or greater

Lehigh County-Local Median Household Income

https://www.maptiler.com/copyright/
https://www.openstreetmap.org/copyright
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2024-Philadelphia REMA-5 County

Branch Addresses

MD/MSA 2024

Counties 2024

Census Tracts 2024

Year: 2016-2020

Shaded by: Census Tract, 2020

Median Household Income %
Source: ACS & PolicyMap

Insufficient Data

50.00% or less

50.01% to 80.00%

80.01% to 119.99%

120.00% or greater

Five County Philadelphia REMA-Local Median Household
Income

https://www.maptiler.com/copyright/
https://www.openstreetmap.org/copyright


 

 
COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT ACT NOTICE 

     
 
Under the federal Community Reinvestment Act (CRA), the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) evaluates our record of helping to meet the credit needs of this community 
consistent with safe and sound operations. The FDIC also takes this record into account when 
deciding on certain applications submitted by us. 
 
Your involvement is encouraged. 
   
You are entitled to certain information about our operations and our performance under the 
CRA, including, for example, information about our branches, such as their location and 
services provided at them; the public section of our most recent CRA Performance Evaluation, 
prepared by the FDIC, and comments received from the public relating to our performance in 
helping to meet community credit needs, as well as our responses to those comments.  You 
may review this information today. 
 
At least 30 days before the beginning of each quarter, the FDIC publishes a nationwide list of 
the banks that are scheduled for CRA examination in that quarter. This list is available from the 
FDIC Regional Director, 350 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10118. You may send written 
comments about our performance in helping to meet community credit needs to Maureen P. 
Sparks, Esquire, Senior Vice President and CRA Officer, Firstrust Bank, 15 E. Ridge Pike, Suite 
400, Conshohocken, PA 19428 and to the FDIC Regional Director, 350 Fifth Avenue, New York, 
New York 10118. You may also submit comments electronically through FDIC’s Web site at 
www.fdic.gov/regulations/cra.  Your letter, together with any response by us, will be considered 
by the FDIC in evaluating our CRA performance and may be made public. 
 
You may ask to look at any comments received by the FDIC Regional Director. You may also 
request from the FDIC Regional Director an announcement of our applications covered by the 
CRA filed with the FDIC. We are a subsidiary of Semperverde Holding Company, a holding 
company.  You may request from the FDIC Regional Manager, Division of Supervision and 
Consumer Protection, FDIC, 350 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10118, an announcement of 
applications covered by CRA filed by our holding company. 
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COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT ACT NOTICE 
 
 
Under the federal Community Reinvestment Act (CRA), the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) evaluates our record of helping to meet the credit needs of this community 
consistent with safe and sound operations.  The FDIC also takes this record into account when 
deciding on certain applications submitted by us. 
 
Your involvement is encouraged. 
 
You are entitled to certain information about our operations and our performance under the 
CRA.  You may review today the public section of our most recent CRA evaluation, prepared by 
the FDIC, 350 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10118, and a list of services provided at this 
branch.  You may also have access to the following information, which we will make available to 
you at this branch within five calendar days after you make a request to us. 
 

1. A map showing the assessment area containing this branch, which is the area in  
which the FDIC evaluates our CRA performance in this community. 

2. Information about our branches in the assessment area. 
3. A list of services we provide at those locations. 
4. Data on our lending performance in this assessment area. 
5. Copies of all written comments received by us that specifically relate to our CRA  

performance in this assessment area and any responses we have made to those 
comments. 

 
If we are operating under an approved strategic plan, you may also have access to a copy of 
the plan. 
 
If you would like to review information about our CRA performance in other communities served 
by us, the public file for our entire bank is available at Firstrust Bank, 15 E. Ridge Pike, Suite 
400, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At least 30 days before the beginning of each quarter, the FDIC publishes a list of banks 
scheduled for CRA examination by the FDIC in that quarter.  This list is available from the FDIC 
Regional Director, FDIC 350 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York 10118.  You may send written 
comments about our performance in helping to meet the community’s credit needs to Maureen 
P. Sparks , Esquire, Senior Vice President and CRA Officer, Firstrust Bank, 15 E. Ridge Pike, 
Suite 400, Conshohocken, PA 19428 and to the FDIC Regional Director. You may also submit 
comments electronically through the FDIC’s Web site at www.fdic.gov/regulations/cra. Your 
letter, together with any response by us, will be considered in evaluating our CRA performance 
and may be made public. 
 
You may ask to look at any comments received by the FDIC Regional Director.  You may also 
request from the FDIC Regional Director an announcement of our applications covered by the 
CRA filed with the FDIC.  We are a subsidiary of Semperverde Holding Company, a holding 
company.  You may request from the FDIC Regional Manager, Division of Supervision and 
Consumer Protection, FDIC, 350 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10118 an announcement of 
applications covered by CRA filed by our holding company. 
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HOME MORTGAGE 
DISCLOSURE ACT NOTICE 

 
 
 

 
 

Our annual 
Home Mortgage Disclosure Act 

Statement is available online for review. 
The data show the geographic distribution of loans 

and applications; ethnicity, race, sex, age, and income 
of applicants and borrowers; and information about 

loan approvals and denials.  
This data is available online at the Consumer 

Financial Protection Bureau’s Web site 
(www.consumerfinance.gov/hmda) 

 
To receive a copy of this data send a written request to 
Compliance Officer, Firstrust Bank, 15 E. Ridge Pike, 

Suite 400, Conshohocken, PA 19428 
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HOME MORTGAGE  

 

DISCLOSURE ACT NOTICE 
 
 

The Home Mortgage Disclosure Act data about our residential 
mortgage lending is available online for review. The data show 

geographic distribution of loans and applications, ethnicity, race, sex, 
and income of applicants and borrowers; and information about loan 
approvals and denials. This data is available online at the Consumer 

Finance Protection Bureau’s Web site 
(www.consumerfinance.gov/hmda) 

 
To receive a copy of this data, send a written request to Compliance 
Officer, Firstrust Bank, 15 E. Ridge Pike, Suite 400, Conshohocken, 

PA 19428. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

perryb
Placed Image



Home Mortgage Disclosure Act MENU

Modified Loan/Application Register
(LAR)
A downloadable modified LAR file is available for every financial institution that
has completed a HMDA data submission in the selected year. The modified LAR
data represents the most current HMDA submission made by an institution. Enter
a financial institution’s name to download its modified LAR file. If you cannot find
a particular financial institution using this form, the institution may not have been
required to report HMDA data or it may not have completed its HMDA data
submission. You may also download a combined file containing all financial
institutions' modified LAR records in a single file. The combined file is updated
weekly on Mondays.

Typically, some data resubmissions to correct errors occur during the weeks
following the annual submission deadline. For this reason, data users may want
to wait for the release of the Snapshot National Loan-Level Dataset to analyze the
nationwide data.

Modified LAR file specifications, schemas, and instructions

Select a year

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Modified LAR by Individual Institution

Search by Institution Name or LEI

Institution name or LEI

An official website of the United States government Here’s how you know

2/20/25, 12:38 PM HMDA Data Publication

https://ffiec.cfpb.gov/data-publication/modified-lar/2023 1/3

https://ffiec.cfpb.gov/
https://ffiec.cfpb.gov/documentation/publications/modified-lar/resources/supporting-resources
https://ffiec.cfpb.gov/data-publication/modified-lar/2023
https://ffiec.cfpb.gov/data-publication/modified-lar/2022
https://ffiec.cfpb.gov/data-publication/modified-lar/2021
https://ffiec.cfpb.gov/data-publication/modified-lar/2020
https://ffiec.cfpb.gov/data-publication/modified-lar/2019
https://ffiec.cfpb.gov/data-publication/modified-lar/2018
https://ffiec.cfpb.gov/data-publication/modified-lar/2017


Update Frequency: Upon Institution Submission

Combined Modified LAR for ALL Institutions

Include File Header 

ALL INSTITUTIONS
Download Combined Modified LAR

Update Frequency: Weekly on Monday, 12am EST

Return to top

Join the HMDA Mailing List

mail@example.com

Subscribe See Privacy Act statement 

ffiec.cfpb.gov
An official website of the CFPB's HMDA  v3.2.1b

About CFPB

Accessibility support

FOIA requests

Privacy policy

FFIEC HMDA Website

HMDA Final Rule

Regulatory Resources

Paperwork Reduction Act

CFPB Notice and Consent

Contact Us

Warning: Large file - 345.6 MB
Special software is required to open this file

2/20/25, 12:38 PM HMDA Data Publication

https://ffiec.cfpb.gov/data-publication/modified-lar/2023 2/3
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https://ffiec.cfpb.gov/data-publication/modified-lar/2023
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/hmda/
https://github.com/cfpb/hmda-frontend/releases
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/accessibility/
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/foia-requests/
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/privacy/email-campaign-privacy-act-statement/
https://www.ffiec.gov/hmda/
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2015/10/28/2015-26607/home-mortgage-disclosure-regulation-c
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/guidance/implementation-guidance/hmda-implementation/
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/PLAW-104publ13/html/PLAW-104publ13.htm
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/privacy/website-privacy-policy/
mailto:hmdahelp@cfpb.gov


Looking for U.S. government information and services?  Visit USA.gov

2/20/25, 12:38 PM HMDA Data Publication
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Home Mortgage Disclosure Act MENU

Modified Loan/Application Register
(LAR)
A downloadable modified LAR file is available for every financial institution that
has completed a HMDA data submission in the selected year. The modified LAR
data represents the most current HMDA submission made by an institution. Enter
a financial institution’s name to download its modified LAR file. If you cannot find
a particular financial institution using this form, the institution may not have been
required to report HMDA data or it may not have completed its HMDA data
submission. You may also download a combined file containing all financial
institutions' modified LAR records in a single file. The combined file is updated
weekly on Mondays.

Typically, some data resubmissions to correct errors occur during the weeks
following the annual submission deadline. For this reason, data users may want
to wait for the release of the Snapshot National Loan-Level Dataset to analyze the
nationwide data.

Modified LAR file specifications, schemas, and instructions

Select a year

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Modified LAR by Individual Institution

Search by Institution Name or LEI

Institution name or LEI

An official website of the United States government Here’s how you know
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Update Frequency: Upon Institution Submission

Combined Modified LAR for ALL Institutions

Include File Header 

ALL INSTITUTIONS
Download Combined Modified LAR

Update Frequency: Weekly on Monday, 12am EST

Return to top

Join the HMDA Mailing List

mail@example.com

Subscribe See Privacy Act statement 

ffiec.cfpb.gov
An official website of the CFPB's HMDA  v3.2.1b

About CFPB

Accessibility support

FOIA requests

Privacy policy

FFIEC HMDA Website

HMDA Final Rule

Regulatory Resources

Paperwork Reduction Act

CFPB Notice and Consent

Contact Us

Warning: Large file - 492.46 MB
Special software is required to open this file
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Looking for U.S. government information and services?  Visit USA.gov
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Home Mortgage Disclosure Act MENU

Modified Loan/Application Register
(LAR)
A downloadable modified LAR file is available for every financial institution that
has completed a HMDA data submission in the selected year. The modified LAR
data represents the most current HMDA submission made by an institution. Enter
a financial institution’s name to download its modified LAR file. If you cannot find
a particular financial institution using this form, the institution may not have been
required to report HMDA data or it may not have completed its HMDA data
submission.

Typically, some data resubmissions to correct errors occur during the weeks
following the annual submission deadline. For this reason, data users may want
to wait for the release of the Snapshot National Loan-Level Dataset to analyze the
nationwide data.

Modified LAR file specifications, schemas, and instructions

Select a year
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